
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3054
ANSWERED ON:14.03.2000
DEMAND AND SUPPLY OF FERTILIZER
BRIJLAL KHABRI;CHINMAYANAND;JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV;LAXMINARAYAN PANDEY;SADASHIVRAO DADOBA
MANDLIK;TEJVEER SINGH

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the total requirement, production and actual consumption of fertilizers in the country during the last three years till 2000; State-wise and product-wise;

(b) whether import of fertilizers have been made during the aforesaid period; and

(c) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

(SHRI RAMESH BAIS)

(a) : The details regarding State-wise production in nutrient terms in last 3 years are given at Annexure-I. The requirement/consumption product-wise of fertilizers during the last 3 years are given at Annexure-II to V.
(b) & (c): Urea being the only controlled fertilizer, its imports are canalised and made on Government account. The other major fertilizers which are imported are Di-ammonium Phosphate (DAP) and Muriate of Potash (MOP). Their imports are free and made on private account. The imports are made to bridge the gap between indigenous availability and the demand. Details of imports of these fertilizers in the last 3 years are given at Annexure-VI.

Annexure-I
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3054 FOR ANSWER
ON 14-03-2000
State-wise Production of Fertilizers from 1996-97 to 1999-2000

Name of State       PRODUCTION  (`000' MT)

   1996-97  1997-98  1998-99 1999-2000

(Apr. 1999-Feb. 2000)
   N   P   N   P   N   P   N   P
Andhra Pradesh 524.7 299.2 550.6 371.3 807.6 414.2 753.2 400.1
Kerala  281.3 131.8 293.3 128.5 269.5 147.6 295.7 142.3
Karnataka 181.0  60.2 153.6  69.9 194.9  83.0 160.9  73.0
Tamil Nadu 567.1 330.7 566.7 369.7 698.8 475.2 730.7 364.5
Goa  227.7 103.7 264.1 114.6 189.1  75.0 220.0  70.9
Madhya Pradesh 397.5  81.2 765.6  88.8 793.6 106.4 725.1  98.4
Maharashtra 823.5 214.2 932.7 211.4 917.6 220.0 920.3 224.1
Gujarat        1771.2 732.3  1885.5 838.3  1815.0 892.9  1748.7  1026.6
Rajasthan 585.9  24.3 626.7  41.6 621.0  69.3 739.4  55.2
Bihar  144.5  33.9 123.1  32.8 122.9  13.7 136.6   0.8
Orissa  184.6 216.4 213.6 370.0 197.0 365.4 131.7 314.8
West Bengal  69.3 154.6  57.2 191.4  44.0 155.5  61.0 191.1
Assam  106.4   0.0  90.6   0.0  52.8   0.0  47.5   0.0
Haryana  206.7  10.6 258.7  12.2 246.4  11.0 228.8   7.0
Punjab  383.4  56.9 504.6  29.6 465.9  24.2 420.2  21.5
Uttar Pradesh  2144.6 105.7  2799.0 105.2  3043.3  87.3  2795.7    49.2
Total        8599.4  2555.9 10085.6  2975.3 10479.5  3140.7 10115.4  3039.3


Legend : N - Nitrogen
P   -    Phosphate

Annexure-II
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3054 for answer on 14.3.2000

State- wise and Product-wise Requirement/Consumption of fertilisers

      ( `000 tonnes)

Sl.  STATE    1996-97
No.
    UREA DAP MOP COMPLEXES Others

1  ANDHRA PRADESH 1932.09   437.96    116.91     898.03    461.21
2  KARNATAKA  812.40   151.17    119.80     541.33    157.37
3  KERALA   122.60     4.57     95.49     130.12     90.04
4  TAMILNADU  803.50   116.21    202.57     390.96    200.07
5  GUJARAT  1051.73   294.69     55.45     124.25    306.13
6  MADHYA PRADESH 1184.11   312.24     39.71     170.90    455.07
7  MAHARASHTRA 1615.57   247.57    118.04     577.01    302.08
8  RAJASTHAN 1057.38   246.77      5.98      66.33     83.97
9  GOA     4.26     0.31      0.55       6.01      0.38
10  HARYANA  1213.86   273.23      4.03      19.67     56.98
11  PUNJAB  1877.37   405.81     23.66      38.15    367.98
12  UTTAR PRADESH 4443.38   671.81     83.86     263.67    409.32
13  HIMACHAL PRADESH  45.54     0.48      2.51      10.85     39.12
14  JAMMU & KASHMIR   72.53    15.00      0.62       0.00      0.00
15  DELHI     37.02     8.81      0.09       1.17      3.06
16  BIHAR  1291.78   133.79     68.68      35.15    176.56
17  ORISSA   306.25    33.39     42.58      93.68     91.35
18  WEST BENGAL  961.62   253.63    177.57     210.16    376.65
19  ASSAM    67.26     6.76     29.70       0.00     17.43
20  TRIPURA    11.53     0.47      2.18       0.10      3.45
21  MANIPUR           24.04     1.89      0.89       0.00      1.21
22  MEGHALYA    4.40     0.99      0.31       0.00      3.88
23  NAGALAND    0.61     0.75      0.14       0.00      0.00
24  ARUNACHAL PRADESH  0.55     0.14      0.09       0.26      0.33
25  SIKKIM     1.01     0.40      0.04       0.00      0.32
26  MIZORAM     0.42     0.22      0.09       0.00      0.00
27  OTHERS    81.67     4.92      6.20      10.37    238.22

 ALL INDIA      19024.48  3623.98   1197.74    3588.17   3842.18

Annexure-III
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3054 for answer on 14.3.2000

State- wise and Product-wise Requirement/Consumption of fertilisers

       ( `000 tonnes)

Sl.  STATE    1997-98
No.
     UREA DAP MOP COMPLEXES Others

1  ANDHRA PRADESH 1657.06   613.31  143.19   789.52  426.64
2  KARNATAKA  871.72   358.99  210.38   671.08  223.62
3  KERALA   115.96     8.63  140.70   143.50   91.03


4  TAMILNADU  816.86   234.38  345.40   357.52  234.00
5  GUJARAT  1202.63   457.43          80.30   163.61  264.37
6  MADHYA PRADESH 1373.04   472.81          56.37   179.41  854.42
7  MAHARASHTRA 1640.32   412.70  197.00   778.50  605.81
8  RAJASTHAN 1132.41   322.75           5.36    49.17  205.26
9  GOA     3.84     0.41           0.71     6.91    0.16
10  HARYANA  1252.01   363.70           5.40    12.89   96.78
11  PUNJAB  1924.68   535.88          32.65    31.22  272.58
12  UTTAR PRADESH 4686.56   875.45         109.70   226.26  768.21
13  HIMACHAL PRADESH  46.06     0.37           2.56    12.29   21.96
14  JAMMU & KASHMIR   89.24    28.00           1.55     0.00           0.00
15  DELHI    35.56     9.77           0.26     0.42    1.18
16  BIHAR  1248.93   276.15          87.33    33.85  219.40
17  ORISSA   343.99    55.82          54.23    94.16   58.39
18  WEST BENGAL  971.34   310.95         214.28   225.71  446.74
19  ASSAM    75.29    21.03          29.60     0.00   33.72
20  TRIPURA    13.48     0.73           2.93     0.01   11.24
21  MANIPUR    23.79     2.31           0.86     0.00    1.58
22  MEGHALYA    4.41     1.05           0.13     0.00    4.35
23  NAGALAND    0.44     0.51           0.10     0.00    0.00
24  ARUNACHAL PRADESH  0.59     0.14           0.09     0.04    0.20
25  SIKKIM     0.81     0.61           0.12     0.00    0.00
26  MIZORAM     0.27     0.95           0.55     0.00    0.02
27  OTHERS    87.56     7.36           7.27     8.58  104.71

 ALL INDIA      19618.85  5372.19 1729.02  3784.65        4946.37

Annexure-IV
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3054 for answer on 14.3.2000

State- wise and Product-wise Requirement/Consumption of fertilisers

       ( `000 tonnes)

Sl.  STATE    1998-99
No.
       UREA DAP MOP COMPLEXES Others

1  ANDHRA PRADESH     2003.18      667.54     155.71      1004.91       505.93
2  KARNATAKA           910.54 392.24     165.75       722.20       212.77
3  KERALA             114.42  10.23      78.79       143.79        73.16
4  TAMILNADU           821.09 236.29     314.03       412.94       213.94
5  GUJARAT            1173.71 496.49      88.14       104.27       281.93
6  MADHYA PRADESH     1307.50 597.58      40.95       144.84       856.38
7  MAHARASHTRA        1750.46 488.72     193.80       675.72       665.84
8  RAJASTHAN          1007.69 330.79       6.22        33.45       188.58
9  GOA                   4.32   0.73       1.15         6.69         0.00
10  HARYANA            1283.96 344.79       5.17        11.07        97.35
11  PUNJAB            2101.84 531.68      28.14        22.55       212.31
12  UTTAR PRADESH      4881.35 889.60     112.38       157.15       741.07
13  HIMACHAL PRADESH     48.82   0.19       3.19        14.45        25.53
14  JAMMU & KASHMIR      96.70  37.83       3.57         0.00         0.00
15  DELHI                25.43   5.82        0.64         0.00         1.19
16  BIHAR              1287.75 304.05       85.85        37.31       205.81
17  ORISSA             340.62  62.22       60.61       100.60        54.24
18  WEST BENGAL        1020.58 386.90      251.00       219.70       516.82
19  ASSAM       91.97  29.89       16.42         0.00        42.45
20  TRIPURA       15.14   0.01        1.65         0.00        10.34
21  MANIPUR       32.42   2.63        0.34         0.00         1.77
22  MEGHALYA       5.53   1.46        0.25         0.00         4.42
23  NAGALAND       0.54   0.77        0.09         0.00         0.00
24  ARUNACHAL PRADESH     0.61   0.17        0.11         0.28         0.00
25  SIKKIM        0.98   0.64        0.09         0.00         0.07
26  MIZORAM        0.11   1.07        0.62         0.00         0.22


27  OTHERS       69.17   7.93        6.28         9.09        40.89

 ALL INDIA         20396.43     5828.26     1620.94      3821.01      4953.01

Annexure-V
Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3054 for answer on 14.3.2000

State- wise and Product-wise Requirement/Consumption of fertilisers

       ( `000 tonnes)

Sl.  STATE   1999-2000 (Estimated)
No.
       UREA DAP   MOP       COMPLEXES Others

1  ANDHRA PRADESH    2051.55      635.76    229.73      1041.99     519.97
2  KARNATAKA          991.34      435.02    247.52       809.63     227.27
3  KERALA            116.38        8.92     75.62       151.73      93.55
4  TAMILNADU          872.89      233.53    340.87       448.21     250.66
5  GUJARAT           1007.55      537.52    100.01       136.12     277.95
6  MADHYA PRADESH    1200.26      551.26     55.22       197.92     765.84
7  MAHARASHTRA       1886.58      609.15    250.73       879.78     726.89
8  RAJASTHAN         1102.72      446.44      7.32        25.40     209.92
9  GOA                  4.27        0.94      1.02         7.60       0.00
10  HARYANA           1250.84      420.78      8.07        10.10      84.87
11  PUNJAB           2061.81      663.43     37.19        36.47     164.05
12  UTTAR PRADESH     5061.87     1127.53    148.30       281.68     795.63
13  HIMACHAL PRADESH    46.54        0.42      3.16        16.62      23.38
14  JAMMU & KASHMIR     70.72       33.67      1.01         0.00       0.00
15  DELHI             37.13       10.64      0.42         0.00       1.23
16  BIHAR           1360.00      389.30    101.40        52.60     124.74
17  ORISSA            439.80      118.92     71.14       117.89      71.15
18  WEST BENGAL       1126.39      405.41    306.79       296.93     537.77
19  ASSAM              126.99       51.06     46.49         0.00      59.41
20  TRIPURA             15.63        0.00      2.38         0.00      11.49
21  MANIPUR             33.27        5.24      2.30         0.00       2.27
22  MEGHALYA             5.61        1.77      0.46         0.00       4.71
23  NAGALAND             0.84        0.75      0.16         0.00       0.03
24  ARUNACHAL PRADESH    0.61        0.17      0.10         0.12       0.20
25  SIKKIM               0.96        0.68      0.1       0.00       0.00
26  MIZORAM              0.76        1.68      0.80         0.00       0.00
27  OTHERS             78.17        7.72     67.81        11.09      43.88

 ALL INDIA        20951.48     6697.71   2106.12      4521.88    4996.86

Annexure VI
Statement referred to in reply to part( b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3054 for answer on 14-3-2000

Import of fertilizers in the country

      (Quantity in Lakh MTs)

Year  Urea Di-Ammonium Phosphate(DAP)   Muriate of Potash (MOP)


1996-97  23.28  5.34   10.21

1997-98  23.89          14.60   19.00

1998-99   5.56          21.05   25.70

1999-2000  5.33        32.68   27.46

(Estimated)

(1.4.99 to 29.2.2000)
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